HB1126 L.001

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT Committee on Health and Environment.

HB12-1126 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 3, line 27, after "AN" insert "UNLINED OR
- 2 PARTIALLY LINED" and after "PIT" insert "OR UNDERGROUND PERFORATED
- 3 RECEPTACLE".
- 4 Page 4, line 2, strike everything after the period.
- 5 Page 4, strike line 3 and substitute ""CESSPOOL" DOES NOT INCLUDE A
- 6 SEPTIC TANK.".
- 7 Page 6, after line 13, insert:
- 8 "(18) "SEPTIC TANK" MEANS A WATERTIGHT, ACCESSIBLE,
- 9 COVERED RECEPTACLE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO RECEIVE SEWAGE
- 10 FROM A BUILDING SEWER, SETTLE SOLIDS FROM THE LIQUID, DIGEST
- 11 ORGANIC MATTER, STORE DIGESTED SOLIDS THROUGH A PERIOD OF
- 12 RETENTION, AND ALLOW THE CLARIFIED LIQUIDS TO DISCHARGE TO OTHER
- 13 TREATMENT UNITS FOR FINAL DISPOSAL.".
- 14 Page 6, line 14, strike "(19)" (18)" and substitute "(19)".
- 15 Page 6, line 19, strike "(20) (19)" and substitute "(20)".
- 16 Page 7, line 2, strike "(20)" and substitute "(21)".
- 17 Page 7, line 9, strike "(21)" and substitute "(22)".
- 18 Page 7, line 12, strike "(22)" and substitute "(22) (23)".
- 19 Page 7, line 18, strike "(23)" and substitute "(23) (24)".
- 20 Page 7, line 22, strike "(24)" and substitute "(24) (25)".
- 21 Page 10, line 12, strike "Variances rules." and substitute "Minimum
- 22 standards variances.".
- Page 10, line 17, strike "provisions" and substitute "provisions".
- Page 10, line 18, after "matters:" insert "STANDARDS".



- 1 Page 22, strike lines 24 through 27.
- 2 Page 23, strike lines 1 through 6 and substitute:
- 3 "(3) No individual sewage disposal system presently in use that 4 does not comply with the provisions of section 25-10-105 (1) (e) 5 regarding minimum separation between the maximum seasonal level of
- 6 the groundwater table and the bottom of an absorption system shall be
- 7 permitted to remain in use without compliance with this article and the
- 8 rules adopted under this article.".
- 9 Page 23, line 7, strike "(3)" and substitute "(2)".
- Page 23, line 11, strike "(4)" and substitute "(3)".
- Page 23, line 16, strike "(5)" and substitute "(4)".
- Page 23, line 20, strike "(6)" and substitute "(5)".

** *** ** *** **

